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Budget 2024-25

2024-25 
Budget

2023-24 
Budget NOTES

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

4020 · Province of Manitoba Grants 11,800.00 0.00 ACSC grant for INSPIRE, $5000 from other grant amortized
4029 · Winnipeg Arts Council Grants 60,000.00 15,000.00 $15,000 Program Support + $45,000 COS
Misc grants through MCA 0.00 0.00
4040 · MB Arts Council Grants 50,000.00 65,000.00 Operating grant
4045 · Winnipeg Foundation Grants 30,000.00 20,000.00 Community grant for programs
4046 · Other Grants 0.00 47,000.00
4050 · Special Projects Revenue

4454 GATHER Revenue 4,000.00 0.00 Rest reflected in WAC COS grant above
4457 · Run for Music Revenue 25,000.00 20,000.00
4458 · Gala Fundraiser Revenue 0.00 25,000.00
Singalong Income 1,500.00 0.00
4460 · Choral Concerts Income 18,000.00 0.00 Regional youth concert - incl. FCMM grant

Total 4050 · Special Projects Revenue 48,500.00 45,000.00
4055 · Endowment Fund Interest 17,600.00 16,500.00
4110 · ChoralFest Revenue

4111 · Admissions 3,500.00 2,500.00
4113 · Registration Fees 18,500.00 25,000.00
4115 · Grants 15,000.00 15,000.00
4116 · Sponsorships 2,500.00 5,000.00

Total 4110 · ChoralFest Revenue 39,500.00 47,500.00
4120 · MB Sings Revenue

4121 · Admissions 4,500.00 3,000.00
4122 · Donations 2,500.00 5,000.00
4123 · Registration fees 25,000.00 23,000.00
4124 ·Donations & Sponsorships 6,000.00 3,000.00

Total 4120 · MB Sings Revenue 38,000.00 34,000.00
4130 · National Youth Choir Revenue 0.00 2,000.00
4170 · PD by MCA Income

4171 · Choral Workshop Income
4071 · Workshop Music Income 0.00
4171 · Choral Workshop Income - Other 500.00 1,500.00 Composition workshop

Total 4171 · Choral Workshop Income 500.00 1,500.00
4174 · INSPIRE - Sing to Lead Income 1,500.00 10,000.00 Does not incl. ACSC grant above
4175 · Choir 101 Income 0.00 1,500.00
4176 · IDEA Programs 3,500.00 750.00 Accessibility grant
4177 · Other PD Sessions 500.00 1,500.00 Choral reading session

Total 4170 · PD by MCA Income 6,000.00 15,250.00
4500 · Advertising Revenue

4501 · ChoralFest Advertising Revenue 1,300.00 1,500.00
4502 · Other Advertising Revenue 0.00 750.00
4503 · MB Sings Advertising Revenue 700.00 750.00

Total 4500 · Advertising Revenue 2,000.00 3,000.00
4615 · Donations 20,000.00 17,500.00
4845 · Bank Interest Income 2,000.00 1,700.00
4850 · Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00
4852 · Merchandise Income 2,500.00 2,000.00
4860 · Membership Revenue 18,000.00 18,000.00
4870 · Choral Library Collections 500.00 200.00
4880 · Photocopying for Members 1,500.00 250.00
4885 · Rental Income 200.00 200.00

Total Income 348,100.00 350,100.00
Gross Profit 348,100.00 350,100.00

Expense
5008 · Special Projects Expenses

5802 GATHER Expenses 14,000.00 0.00
5804 · Run for Music Expenses 15,000.00 15,000.00
5805 · Gala Fundraiser Expenses 0.00 12,500.00
Singalong Expenses 1,000.00 0.00
5806 · Choral Concert Expenses 14,500.00 0.00 Regional youth choir concert

Total 5008 · Special Projects Expenses 44,500.00 27,500.00
5009 · PD by MCA Expenses

5910 · Choral Workshop Expenses
5920 · Choral Workshop Music Expenses 0.00
5910 · Choral Workshop Expenses - Other 500.00 1,500.00

Total 5910 · Choral Workshop Expenses 500.00 1,500.00
5913 · INSPIRE - Sing to Lead Expenses 3,500.00 10,000.00
5914 · Choir 101 Expenses 0.00 1,500.00
5915 · IDEA Programs Expenses 1,000.00 750.00
5916 · Other PD Session Expenses 100.00 1,500.00



Total 5009 · PD by MCA Expenses 5,100.00 15,250.00
5010 · ChoralFest Expenses

5111 · Clinician Fees 15,000.00 16,000.00
5112 · Meals & Per diems 3,500.00 3,500.00
5113 · Accommodations 3,000.00 5,000.00
5114 · Travel 3,000.00 7,000.00
5115 · Venues 6,500.00 7,500.00
5116 · Administration & Promotion 1,500.00 1,000.00
5117 · Technical support 3,000.00 3,000.00 Includes in-kind sponsorships
5130 · Miscellaneous CF Expenses 500.00 500.00

Total 5010 · ChoralFest Expenses 36,000.00 43,500.00
FCMM Grants through MCA 0.00 0.00
5015 · National Youth Choir Expenses 0.00 2,000.00
5020 · MB Sings Expenses

5221 · Honoraria - Conductors 4,800.00 4,800.00
5222 · Honoraria - Accompanists 2,250.00 2,100.00
5223 · Section Leads 1,350.00 1,250.00
5224 · Musicians & Guest Artists 1,000.00 1,000.00
5225 · Travel, Accomm., & Per Diems 1,500.00 1,300.00
5226 · Music 4,250.00 4,000.00
5227 · Administration & Promotion 1,500.00 1,500.00
5228 · Venue 4,000.00 4,000.00
5229 · Technical Support & Rentals 2,300.00 2,250.00 Includes in-kind sponsorships
5231 · Tshirts 2,500.00 3,250.00
5232 · Meals & Snacks 5,500.00 5,500.00
5235 · Miscellaneous 750.00 750.00

Total 5020 · MB Sings Expenses 31,700.00 31,700.00
5023 · Fund Development Expenses 1,000.00 5,000.00
5075 · Tempo Booth Expenses 200.00 0.00
5165 · Merchandise Expenses 1,000.00 0.00
5175 · External Memberships 1,000.00 1,650.00
5190 · Choral Library Expenses 500.00 2,500.00
5210 · Salaries & Benefits 170,700.00 157,800.00 1 PTE + 3 FTE (Prog Coord. Sep-Feb)
5276 · Web Hosting & CRM 2,000.00 2,500.00
5295 Amortization Expense 5,000.00 0.00 Match with revenue
5300 · Rent 19,280.00 19,575.00
5310 · Insurance 3,600.00 3,800.00
5320 · Advertising & Promotions 2,000.00 3,000.00 Brochures, banners, other marketing materials
5500 · Phone Expenses 350.00 425.00
5519 · Office Expenses 2,000.00 1,500.00 Office cleaning, water delivery, misc
5520 · Office Supplies 1,500.00 1,500.00
5530 · Photocopies 750.00 500.00
5550 · Office Equipment Rental 0.00 2,200.00
5570 · Postage 500.00 500.00 Includes mailing campaigns
5600 · Accounting / Audit Services 5,700.00 5,500.00
5610 · Bank & Credit Card Charges

5620 · Bank Charges 0.00 0.00
5625 · CanadaHelps Fees 0.00 0.00
5630 · PayPal charges 0.00
5631 · Square Charges 0.00
5632 · Stripe Charges 0.00 0.00
5610 · Bank & Credit Card Charges - Other 2,000.00 2,500.00

Total 5610 · Bank & Credit Card Charges 2,000.00 2,500.00
5660 · Miscellaneous Expense 500.00 500.00
5670 · Advocacy Expenses 750.00 2,000.00
5710 · Staff Expenses 500.00 500.00
5720 · Board Travel & Expenses 1,250.00 7,000.00 Board retreat in Winnipeg
5740 · Meeting Expenses 750.00 2,500.00 Committee meeting snacks/meals
5745 · Staff Professional Development

5745 · Staff Professional Development - Other 2,000.00 5,200.00 PD allowance for staff
Total 5745 · Staff Professional Development 2,000.00 5,200.00
5755 · Outreach Expenses 1,500.00 2,000.00 Attendance/displays at concerts/events

Total Expense 343,630.00 350,100.00
Net Ordinary Income 4,470.00 0.00

Net Income 4,470.00 0.00


